
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the The Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall on Monday, 17 May 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
.
 1. APOLOGIES   

  Please contact Nicola Pepper on 01604 837356 or 
npepper@northampton.gov.uk when submitting apologies for 
absence. 
 
  

 

   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. SERVICE AREA RISK REGISTER REVIEW   S. Morrell 
X 8420 
R.Bates X 
7119 

   

 7. REPORT REQUESTED AT LAST COMMITTEE MEETING - 
UNICLASS   

C. Ansell  
X 8584 

   

 8. DEBTORS REPORT    
   

 9. CORPORATE DEBT POLICY   R. Bates  
X 7119 

   

 10. FRAUD PERFORMANCE UPDATE   R. Bates 
X 7119 

   

 11. INTERNAL AUDIT  - 2009/10 ANNUAL REPORT   C Dickens, 
Internal 
Auditor 
(PWC) 

   

 12. EXTERNAL AUDIT   (A) Report on  2010/11 fees (B) Progress report D Brett, 
External 
Auditor 
(KPMG) 

   



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 
 

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   
   

 



 1

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
17th May 2010 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr David Perkins 
 
Not Applicable 

 
1. Purpose 

1.1 To provide an opportunity for the Audit Committee to undertake a review of a 
service-level risk register at each committee meeting. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To undertake a review of the Revenues and Benefits risk register. 

2.2 To highlight any suggestions for improvement. 

2.3 To select the next service–level risk register to be reviewed. 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 At the Audit Committee meeting on 22nd March, the Committee requested that 
each service area risk register be routinely brought before the Committee for 
review.  

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 Points for Audit Committee to consider as part of the review: 

• Is the register complete are there gaps in the spreadsheet. 
• Are there any key risks missing, highlight additional risks to be considered. 
• Are there overdue actions. 
• Challenge scores where necessary. 
• Discuss in more detail any high risks or risks of specific interest. 

 

3.2.2 The Council essentially has five areas of risk management across the 
authority, strategic, service, project, partnership and operational. 

Report Title Risk Register Reviews 

Item No. 

6 Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



 2

3.2.3 The registers being reviewed through this process are the service-level 
registers and therefore are focussed on risks to achieving service objectives.  
They should not include day-to-day operational risks. 

 

3.3 Choices (Options) 

3.3.1 To suggest any additional areas to cover in future risk updates. 

 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 None. 

4.2 Resources and Risk 

4.2.1 A balanced approach needs to be taken when considering the cost of 
mitigating actions against the level of perceived or actual risk.  

4.2.2 Targeting resources at areas and issues of greatest risk where the Council’s 
objectives are most under threat. 

4.3 Legal 

4.3.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

4.4 Equality 

4.4.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report. 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

4.5.1 The Director of Finance and Support and the Head of Finance & Assets 
have been asked to comment on this report. 

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 

4.6.1 Providing an early warning system to alert Officers and Members to potential 
opportunities and threats. 

4.6.2 Targeting resources at areas and issues of greatest risk where the Council’s 
objectives are most under threat. 

4.6.3 Reduction in interruptions to service delivery. 

4.6.4 Continuity of critical Council activities. 

4.6.5 Enabling the Council to act proactively, avoiding reactive management 
wherever possible. 

4.6.6 Protecting and enhancing the reputation of Northampton Borough Council. 

4.7 Other Implications 

4.7.1 Not applicable. 

 
5. Background Papers 

5.1 Appendix A – Revenues and Benefits Risk Register (please print on A3 paper) 

 

Sue Morrell 
Risk and Business Continuity Manager, ext 8420 



Appendix A – Revenues and Benefits Risk Register 
SERVICE AREA - RISK REGISTER 2010-11

Impact
(1-5)

Probability
(1-5)

Score
(I x P)

Impact
(1-5)

Probability
(1-5)

Score
(I x P)

A well managed 
organisation that puts 
customers at the heart of 
what we do

Improve our financial 
management

Maximise subsidy recoverable 
against benefit expenditure 

8 Service 
delivery

Steve Archer Ineffective controls 
relating to HB/CTB 
subsidy limitations

The LA will not maximise 
government subsidy in 
respect of Benefits 
administration. 

Increased budgetary 
pressures and resultant 
service delivery issues.

5 4 20 Robust and documented 
approach to estimates, 
mid year estimates and 
final subsidy claim. Formal 
monthly monitoring of the 
subsidy claim/benefit 
expenditure and 
internal/external audit 
review. 

4 3 12 The HB/CTB subsidy 
posit
[...]
the 
Department 

1 1 1 Monthly action at DMT/r 
and b managers meeting 
to review progress- RB 
06/05/10

Robin Bates



 1

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

 
 

 
17 May 2010 
 
No 
 
Housing 
 
Councillor Beardsworth 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the response to the internal audit report: Creditors Review 2009/10 

as requested by a previous meeting of the committee. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to consider the responses to the issues raised 

by the report. 
 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The internal audit report 2009/10 into Creditors found a total of 10 medium risk 

weaknesses and 2 low risk weaknesses.  The majority of the weaknesses 
identified related to the Uniclass repairs system. 

 
3.2 Issues 

 
3.2.1 A number of these weaknesses relate to the design and implementation of the 

Uniclass system.  This system is being phased out and an implementation 
team is in place to install and develop the new IBS system. The new system 
is on track to go live in July 2010, earlier than the originally envisaged 
September date.  However, the testing of the financial interfaces has not yet 
been completed and the target implementation date of September remains in 

Report Title 
 

Internal Audit Report Creditors Review 2009/10 

Item No. 

7 Appendices 
1 

Agenda Item 7



 2

place. 
 

3.2.2 Interim arrangements have been put in place to address the weaknesses 
found, the further work will take place with the implementation of IBS to build 
in additional controls. 
 

3.2.3 Details of the issues and action taken are shown in the appendix. 
 

3.2.4 The 2009/10 report re-raised a number of issues from the previous year, 
which had not been addressed.   

 
 
 
4 Background Papers 
 
4.Internal Audit Report 2009/10 
Creditors 
Report No 09-10-NBC 13 
 

Report Auth
[...]
s. 
 

It was noted from testing 
orders through the Uniclass 
system that 1 out of 25 items 
had the same person raising 
and authorising the order. 
Medium risk 
 

Segregation of duties 
should be maintained 
between individuals 
raising and 
authorising an order. 
 

Agreed, an instruction 
regarding having 
appropriate authorisation 
will be sent to staff 
 

Completed – instructions 
given 

12 Delays could be 
encountered in 
making 
payments if 
invoices are 
not date 
stamped. 
 

For 7 of 25 Agresso 
transactions tested the 
invoice had not been date 
stamped 
Low risk 
 

The Authority should 
ensure that good 
practice is followed 
and all invoices are 
date stamped when 
received. 
 

Agreed, all invoices 
received in Exchequers 
Services must be date 
stamped on the day in 
which the invoice is 
received 
 
 

Completed – instructions 
given 

 



Audit Committee 17/05/2010 Corporate Debt Policy V2 1

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting date:  
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
17/05/2010 
 
No 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Councillor David Perkins  
 

 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 At the Audit Committee on the 22nd March 2010 the committee reviewed a 

number of internal audit reports that have attracted limited or no assurance 
ratings.  One of these reports related to the internal audit of our debtors systems 
and procedures.  This report addresses those areas relating to the debt 
recovery team managed by the revenues and benefits Department and also the 
Finance Section aspects of the report. 

  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee review the comments relating to the areas highlighted 

for action during 2010 / 11.  
 
 
3 Issues and Choices 
 
3.0 Report Background 
 
3.1 The corporate debt recovery team is responsible for the recovery of all overdue 

debt across the Council.  Initially requests for payment should be requested 
from individual service areas, with the appropriate reminder notices issued to 
ensure income is collected as soon as possible.  Where this has been 
completed and debts are still outstanding the debt is then passed to the 

Report Title 
 

Debtors Audit recommendations 

Item No. 

8 Appendices 
1,2 and 3 

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee 17/05/2010 Corporate Debt Policy V2 2

Council’s recovery team in order to seek payment of the debt.  The recovery 
team have responsibility for recovery of overdue debt as follows:   

 
§ Council Tax  
§ Business Rates (NNDR) 
§ Business improvement district levy (NNDR) 
§ Council Tenants  
§ Former Council Tenants  
§ Service Charges for leaseholders 
§ Re-chargeable repairs – current tenants  
§ Re-chargeable repairs – former tenants  
§ Housing benefit overpayments  
§ Sundry debts (i.e. Council services) 

 
3.2 The debt recovery team have begun to liaise with all service Department to 

ensure that income collection and debt avoidance practices are incorporated 
across the Council.  This will ensure that the quality of debts passed to the 
section is of a high quality and that the requirements of the Councils Debt 
recovery policy can be followed in a timely manner.  

 
  
4 4.0 Issues 
 
4.1 Three issues were raised, which require an action from the revenues and 

benefits Department.  These in summary were as follows:  
 

§ Lack of collection of income due to the Authority – HIGH RISK, 
§ There is a risk that instalment plans may not be appropriate – MEDIUM 
RISK, 

§ There is a risk that the debt is having its potential recoverability impeded 
by its age – HIGH RISK 

 
4.2 The issue identified relating to a lack of collection of income was in relation to 

the IBS system.  It was identified that for some classes of debt no new cases 
have been put into recovery in 2009-10.  This was due to a system problem on 
IBS because the Pay Point cash paying function is incapable of producing bar-
coded invoices for old rents.  The revenues 
[...]
.3 Following the audit recommendation a form was compiled please refer to 
Appendix one for the authorisation to raise an invoice.   Upon investing the 
feasibility of implementing this form, it has been concluded it will generate 
more work and take more officer time, at a time when the Council is trying to 
implement efficiencies and streamline operations.    There are some areas of 
the council, which raise multiple invoices on a daily basis.    This could delay 
the raising of invoices if authorised signatories have to keep authorising 
invoices especially when managers are on leave or are sick, when the line 
managers have already signed the six monthly authorisation form in the first 
place.   Investigations are currently being undertaken to assess if invoices 
above a certain value £10,000.00, £5,000.00 and £1,000.00   Please refer to 
Appendix two for a copy of the Authorisation to use the IRAS system.    

 
4.7 Aged Debt Management  
 
4.7.1 Recommendation 9 for Finance:  During the financial year 2008/2009 advice 

was being sought by the Management Accounts team within Finance for 
guidance in relation to Aged Debt provision, to establish CIPFA protocol in 
relation to Aged Debt.  The Management Accounts team at Northampton 
Borough Council sought advice from external audit (KPMG) March 2009.   No 
response or guidance was given in relation to this matter.   This is a yearly 
exercise, a further exercise is being undertaken on 4th June 2010 to ensure a 
robust mechanism is in place for further Aged debt provision for following 
future years.  

 
4.8 Other Outstanding Items on the report for Finance  
 
4.8.1 Item 2, Management may be out of touch with salient information regarding 

the debtors function. Risk Rating Low.  Line Managers of officers who receive 
monthly outstanding arrears reports will receive copies of the reports as well 
as the individual officers.  This is being introduced in May 2010. 

4.8.2 Item 3,Improper amendments may be put thr
[...]
ager (this must 
match the line manager who has authorised 
your access for Sundry Debtors)  

Name in CAPS 

 
Signature:  

 
Description of 
Price Unit 
(Charge) 

Current Price Price Code 
(IRAS) 

New Price 
per unit  

Effective 
From  

Establishment 
Code  

      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
 
Please ensure that price increase notifications are sent 20 days prior to Unit Price change.   
 
(Exchequers Services Section Only)       Increase Memo No:  
Received in Exchequers Services Section Name and Date of person amending the 

price file  
 

 
 
 
 

 



Audit Committee 17/05/2010 Corporate Debt Policy V2 11

 
 



Audit Committee 17/05/2010 Corporate Debt Policy V4 1

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting date:  
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
17/05/2010 
 
Yes 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Councillor David Perkins  
 

 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This policy has been created in order to formalise statutory requirements and 

best practice currently in operation across the Council. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the audit committee review the corporate debt policy at appendix A prior to 

its inclusion at the cabinet meeting of the 19th May 2010.  
 
2.2 A set of fair debt principles and an initial equality impact assessment can also be 

found at appendix B for review.  
 
 
3 Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 In order to reduce debt levels at the end of July 2009 a new corporate debt 

team was formed from members of the old cashiers and income team.  The 
purpose of the new team is to actively seek recovery of overdue debts owed to 
the Council.  The team is part of the revenues and benefits department, who 
have extensive experience of the collection and recovery of debts owed to the 
Council.  The revenues team have responsibility for recovery of ove
[...]
debt within the 
Council  

 
4.2.2 Current processes, statutory and best practice used across the Council will be 

formalised in a policy. Regard to single indebtedness and the equitable 
collection of debts will enhance existing procedures in place. Therefore the 
risk level in creating the policy is seen a minimal.  

 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 Policies and procedures are constantly reviewed in order to ensure they meet 

statutory frameworks.  
 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 All policies will require a full equalities impact assessment.  
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 Consultation with Welfare agencies, housing associations and external bailiff 

and collection organisations have and will continue to be undertaken as part of 
policy creation and monitoring. 

 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 N/A  

 
5. Background Papers 
 
5.1 N/A 
 
 

 
Report Author: Robin Bates, Head of Revenues and Benefits  

 
 



DRAFT Corporate Debt policy May 2010 v0.6.doc 1 

 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 
 

Revised Draft 6th May 2010 

 

 

 



DRAFT Corporate Debt policy May 2010 v0.6.doc 2 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The Council levies charges and rent for a variety of services and is responsible 
for the collection of local taxes.  Whilst the majority of income due is paid on time, 
arrears of payment do arise for a variety of reasons.  This policy sets out the 
principles that will be applied when recovering the unpaid rent or charges. 

 
1.2 This policy has been created in order to formalise statutory requirements and 

best practice across the Council. 
 
1.3 The Council outlines, which debts should be given priority for recovery.   
 
1.4 As part of this policy an initial equalities screening has been completed that looks 

across all areas of corporate debt recovery. This has been published on the 
Councils website and can be found, alongside other Equalities impact 
assessments relating to debt at www.northampton
[...]
tee Meeting date:  
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
17/05/2010 
 
No 
 
 Finance and ICT 
 
Councillor David Perkins  
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 At the audit committee meeting on the 22nd March 2010 a request was made to 
review performance on fraud and error during 2009 / 2010.  

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Northampton Borough Council are committed to the Investigation and 
prosecution of fraudulent claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax benefit.  

 
2.2 As part of this aim we have a permanent resource of staff dedicated to reducing 
fraud and error within the system. The total number of staff employed to deal with 
fraud and error is 16 full – time equivalents.  

 
2.3 Investigations are conducted in compliance with the Criminal Procedures and 
Investigations Act 1996 and the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 alongside 
adhering to the Social Security administration act 1992 and subsequent powers 
granted through the fraud act 1996, 2001 and 2006. New powers have been 
introduced to investigate and prosecute fraud relating to wider state benefit. This 
has been granted as part of the Welfare Reform Act 2007. We also comply with 
the requirements of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, when 
conducting surveillance as part of investigations.  

 
2.4 All of our fraud officers undergo checks via the criminal records bureau and the 
team are seated in a separate secure office. 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Fraud and Error 2009 / 2010 

Item No. 

10 Appendices 

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee 17/05/2010 Fraud and error performance 2010 V1  2

2.5 We participate in the National Fraud Initiative alongside resolving all data mis-
matches received via the Housing Benefit Matching Service. Matched data looks 
for irregularities between different agency computer systems i.e. where a second 
adult appears on a claim we hold that indicates a sole occupier.  

 
2.6 We are also working with colleagues from our hou
[...]
t Committee 17/05/2010 Fraud and error performance 2010 V1  4

4.2 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 

4.2.1 We work closely with partners from the Department for work and pensions, 
customer services, housing and welfare advice groups in identifying and resolving 
fraud and error.  
 
4.3 Other Implications 

 
4.3.1 N/A  

 
5. Background Papers 
 
5.1 N/A 
 
 

 
Report Author: Robin Bates  

 
 















Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/10/05/10 1

 
 

Audit Committee 

 
AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
17th May 2010 
 
Finance and Support  
 
 
Councillor David Perkins 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1  To present the Internal Audit Annual report. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee reviews the 2009/10 Annual Audit Report and notes 

its content. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The attached annual audit report is the Internal Auditor’s (PWC’s) report on 

the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s: 

• Risk Management 
• Control and; 
• Governance Processes 

 
Collectively, these are referred to as “the system of internal control”. 

 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Annual Internal Audit Report 

Item No. 
11 Appendices 

Agenda Item 11



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/10/05/10 2

 
 
3.2  Issues 
 
 
3.2.1 The report highlights improvements made and also areas of weakness, that 

will need to be included in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
3.2.2 The Annual Governance Statement will be presented to the Audit Committee 

in June 2010, with the statement of accounts, for approval. 
 
3.2.3 As the report notes on page 5, limited assurance is given on the design, 

adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal control. 
 
3.2.4 The report notes the considerable improvements made in a number of areas, 

such as budgetary control, bank reconciliations and treasury management. 
 
3.2.5 Through the audits that are noted in the attached annual report, management 

action is being taken to address audit recommendations.  These are reported 
on at each committee meeting. 

 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 

N/A 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1  Policy 

 
N/A. 

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

  

   N/A. 

4.3 Legal 
  
 None 
 
4.4 Equality 

  
 N/A 

 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

  
Director of Finance and Support, Head of Finance and Assets 
 

 
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 

 
 N/A 

 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/10/05/10 3

4.7 Other Implications 
 
 None 

 
5. Background Papers 
 
5.1  Internal Audit reports. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Gavin Chambers, Head of Finance and Assets.  Ext. 7194 



Government and Public Sector 
Internal Audit Services 

 

May 2010 

Northampton Borough Council 
Internal Audit Annual Report 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Distribution List 

s151 Officer 

Chief Executive 

Directors 

Audit Committee 

Leader of the Council 



 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1 Background and scope ......................................................................................................................... 3 

2 Our annual opinion ................................................................................................................................ 4 

3 Internal audit work conducted ............................................................................................................... 6 

4 Limitations and responsibilities ............................................................................................................. 9 

Appendix A Summary of internal audit performance.................................................................................. 11 

Appendix B Annual assurance levels and risk ratings ............................................................................... 15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Pricewaterhouse
[...]
ternal 
control:  

• *Debtors; 

• Uniclass creditors; 

• Grounds Maintenance 

* denotes report is in draft 

We believe that these weaknesses are ‘Significant Internal Control Issues’ and should be considered 
for inclusion in your Annual Governance Statement. 

We have however taken into account the considerable improvements in a number of areas and the 
positive response of management responses to the findings and consequently, we are able to give 
limited assurance on the design adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal control.  

 
The Council’s response 

We are aware that the Council has actions planned to address the significant internal control issues we 
have identified.  
 
 
 



 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 6 

3 Internal audit work conducted 

Current year’s internal audit plan 

Our internal audit work has been conducted in accordance with our letter of engagement, GIAS, the Code 
of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 2006 and the agreed Annual Internal Audit 
plan.   

The Annual Internal Audit plan was agreed with the Audit Committee on 17 February 2009. Changes to 
our plan were agreed by the Head of Finance and reported as part of our Internal Audit Progress reports 
to the Audit Committee. 

The results of individual audit assignments (and summary of key findings) 

We set out below the results of our work in terms of the number and relative priority of findings. 

Audit Date 
Completed 

Assignment 
assurance level 

Number of findings 

   Critical High Medium Low 

*General Ledger January 

2010 

Moderate 
Assurance 

0 0 5 2 

*Debtors December 
2009 

No Assurance 0 3 2 5 

Creditor Payments: 

Agresso system 

Uniclass system 

December 
2009 

 

Agresso -
Moderate 

Uniclass -No 

0 10 2 12 

*Payroll January 
2010 

Limited 
Assurance 

0 2 4 5 

Budgetary Control January 
2010 

High Assurance 0 0 0 0 

Council Tax January 
2010 

Moderate 
Assurance 

0 0 4 1 

Non Domestic Rates 

 

August 2009
[...]
t to the 

Audit Committee (11th January 2010): 

Joint Working Protocol - Financial Statements 2009/10 

Audit Plan (fee letter) 2010/11 

6 The following national Audit Commission local government reports have been 
published since our last progress report to the Audit Committee. All reports have been 
published on the Audit Commission's web site www.audit-commission.gov.uk.

The truth is out there. A discussion paper on how the public sector can improve 
information made available to the public. 

Under pressure. Tackling the financial challenge for councils of an ageing 
population. 

Oneplace national overview report. Findings from the first year of Comprehensive 
Area Assessment (CAA). 

By mutual agreement. Severance payments to council chief executives. 

Countdown to IFRS - Identifying and accounting for leases. 

Countdown to IFRS - Checklist for members 

Code of Audit Practice - Local Government 2010 

Statement of responsibilities - Local Government 2010 

Surviving the crunch: Local finances in the recession and beyond 

National Fraud Initiative 2010/11 work programme and scale of fees 


	Agenda
	6 Service Area Risk Register Review
	6 Appendix A - Revenues and Benefits Risk Register

	7 Report requested at last committee meeting - Uniclass
	8 Debtors Report
	9 Corporate Debt Policy
	9 APPENDIX A DRAFT Corporate Debt policy v0 6
	9 APPENDIX B Initial Screening V1
	9 APPENDIX C fair debt V2

	10 Fraud Performance update
	10 Operation Guardian0001
	10 Begum  Matia0001
	10 Begum  Matia (appeal)0001
	10 Clancy  Karen0001
	10 Green  Nancy - 0001

	11 Internal Audit  - 2009/10 Annual report
	11 Draft Internal Audit Annual Report 2009-10

	12 External Audit (A) Report on  2010/11 fees (B) Progress report
	12A NBC 2010-11 Fee Letter - Final
	12B EA covering report on progress
	12B NBC Progress Report Apr2010




Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 17 May 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 17 May 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor  (Deputy Chair); Councillors Davies, Lill, 

Wilson and Yates 
 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor De Cruz. 
 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd March 2010 were agreed as a true record with 
the following amendment: - 
 
Item 8 – Councillor Woods understood that the Council now only invested money with UK 
banks which provided a UK Government Guarantee to be replaced with: - 
 
In response to a question from Councillor woods the Finance Manager confirmed that the 
security of the investment capital was a fundamental driver above liquidity and return.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

There were none.  
 

6. SERVICE AREA RISK REGISTER REVIEW 

 
The Director of Finance and Support submitted a report and explained that at the previous 
Audit Meeting held on the 22nd March 2010, the Committee had requested that each service 
area risk register be routinely brought before the Committee for review. The Head of 
Revenues and Benefits outlined the five areas of risk management across the authority 
which were; strategic, service, project, partnership and operational. Members were asked to 
highlight any issues or improvements that could be made to the register with particular 
regards being given to the contents of the report rather than the aesthetics.   
 
Cllr Meredith requested further information about the increased number of people who were 
struggling to pay their Council Tax in the current economic climate and what was being done 
in order to offer assistance to those affected. The Head of Revenues and Benefits explained 
that this issue would be discussed further in Agenda Item 9.  
 
Cllr Palethorpe welcomed the report.  
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 17 May 2010 

Resolved: That the report be noted  
 

7. REPORT REQUESTED AT LAST COMMITTEE MEETING - UNICLASS 

 
The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report, which outlined and explained that the 
Internal Audit Report 2009/10 into Creditors had found 10 medium risk weakness and 2 low 
risk weaknesses. It had been identified that the majority of weaknesses related to the 
Uniclass repairs system. Old systems were being phased out and would be replaced by IBS 
due to go live in July 2010, and to be fully functional in September 2010.   
 
It was noted that actions had been put in place to balance out any gaps and the 
implementation of IBS would reduce the risks associated with the transfer between systems. 
Further work would also take place with the implementation of IBS to build in additional 
controls. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

8. DEBTORS REPORT 

   
The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted a joint report, prepared with the Exchequer 
Services Team leader, which related to an internal audit of the debtors systems and 
procedures. The Corporate Debt Recovery Team was responsible for the recovery of all 
overdue debt across the Council. Furthermore, it was noted that the Debt Recovery Team 
had started to liaise with all service Departments that would ensure that income collection 
and debt avoidance would be incorporated across the Council. 
 
Following audit recommendations a form had been compiled for the authorisation to raise an 
invoice. Feedback was requested with regards to the levels of debt that would require an 
authorisation form to be completed. For relatively small invoices to be raised and the 
necessity to have an authorised signatory, an accumulation and subsequent backlog of work 
would be detrimental to the system and would cause delay. 
 
It was noted that this would be an interim solution and further discussions would take place 
at the future project board meeting. ‘Spot checks’ would be needed to measure the 
effectiveness of the debt recovery. 
 
It was suggested that only invoices above £10,000 should require authorisation.  
 
Resolved: That the Invoice Request Form be used when raising an invoice of more 
than £10,000  
 

9. CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 

 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted a report, which outlined the Corporate Debt 
Policy. It was noted that the policy had been created in order to formalise statutory 
requirements and Best Practice across the Council. As best practise the Citizens Advice 
Bureau (CAB) and Community Law services have been asked to comment on the policy. A 
further meeting to discuss the fair and equitable collection of debt with an emphasis on debt 
avoidance was to be held with the CAB and other welfare agencies.  
 
The Revenues and Benefit were committed to recovering older debt, but that recovery was 
hard to achieve in these cases. Steps had been taken to actively pursue all debts; 
particularly by those that could pay rather than those who could not. In respect of Housing 
Benefit Fraud there was also a low level of recovery despite a robust approach.  



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 17 May 2010 

 
Cllr Meredith commented that he had been made aware of a number of council owned 
properties that had been left by previous tenants in a state of disrepair. The Head of Finance 
informed the Committee that a report was due to go to Cabinet on this. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and a policy be commended to Cabinet. 
  
 

10. FRAUD PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted a report, on reviewing performance on fraud 
and error during 2009/2010. He noted that anti fraud investigations continued to work well. 
Last year 91 sanctions had been put in place. Some of these related to prosecution, some to 
formal cautions and others to administrative penalties. It was commented that all cautions 
remained on record for a period of two years and could lead to harsher penalties for repeat 
offenders.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT  - 2009/10 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Internal Auditor submitted the Internal Audit Annual report and elaborated thereon. It 
was noted that there had been significant improvements in a number of areas. Some issues 
had been indentified with creditors and debtors. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT (A) REPORT ON  2010/11 FEES (B) PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Mr Neil Bellamy of the ‘Audit Commission’ presented the Annual Fee letter. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the Annual Fee letter be noted. 
 
 
12B. THE AUDIT COMMISSION’S PROGRESS REPORT 
  
The Audit Commission submitted their progress report. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 7.40pm 
 
 


